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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Dr A Basar

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondent (as Former Employer)
	:
	Lancashire Care NHS Trust (the Trust)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Dr Basar’s application concerns three matters:
· his correct pensionable salary  (I refer to this as the grading issue);  

· the date from which he became entitled to payment of his Scheme benefits;
· delay in putting into payment his Scheme benefits.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
3. My investigation was suspended for some time to allow for negotiations to take place between the parties.

JURISDICTION

4. Dr Basar says that he was entitled to be graded at point 5 of the Staff Grade Doctor salary scale from September 1998 and to point 6.  The Trust agreed to pay him the point 5 salary from 1 April 2002 but does not agree that he is entitled to that grading before that date or that he subsequently became entitled to point 6.  In brief, the Trust says that entitlement depends on successful applications for optional points and says that although Dr Basar applied, his applications were unsuccessful.  Dr Basar’s counter-argument is that a transfer in 1997, to a new contract, protected the position of Staff Grade doctors (such as himself) who were at the top of the old pay scale by automatically awarding them the first two optional points on the new scale.  
5. Dr Basar’s Scheme benefits are calculated by reference to his pensionable pay.  Dr Basar’s pensionable pay on which his Scheme benefits have been calculated is a matter of fact and record.  His argument that his salary (and therefore his pensionable pay and his Scheme benefits) ought to have been higher than was actually the case is a dispute between him and the Trust and thus the grading issues is not a matter for me to determine.  Dr Basar tells me that the issue is still to be resolved.
RELEVANT LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

6. The Scheme is governed by the NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the Regulations).  
7. Regulation E1 (1) provides:

“A member who retires from pensionable employment on or after attaining age 60 shall be entitled to a pension under this regulation.”  
“Pensionable employment” is defined in Regulation A2 as meaning “NHS employment in respect of which the member contributes to the Scheme”.   

8. Regulation B2 sets out restrictions on Scheme membership.  Paragraph (b) of that Regulation provides that special class officers (such as Dr Basar) over the age of 65 are not eligible to join the Scheme.  

9. Regulation B3 provides that persons who cease to satisfy the conditions for eligibility for membership may not contribute to or accrue further pensionable service under the Scheme.  

10. Regulation C2 (5) provides as follows:

“if, when a member leaves pensionable employment or dies, a payment is made in respect of leave not taken-

(a) the member’s pensionable employment will be treated, …as continuing for a period equal to the period of leave for which payment is made, and

(b) the payment will be treated as the member’s pensionable pay for that period.”

MATERIAL FACTS

11. Dr Basar is now a pensioner member of the Scheme.  As a Mental Health Officer he is a special class member.  Payment of his Scheme benefits commenced in June 2003 with payment backdated to 17 October 2002, Dr Basar’s 65th birthday.
12. Dr Basar had been employed by the Trust.  On 24 October 2002 the Trust’s Director of Human Resources wrote to Dr Basar.  The letter, in so far as is relevant to the matters under investigation, said:

“I write further to our meeting on 23rd October and I am grateful that you found time to come in and see me.  As I explained to you at that meeting your retirement date of 17th October should have resulted in you retiring from the employment of the Trust in line with Whitley Council Arrangements.
We had some discussion around why you felt it was not appropriate for you to retire at this time particularly around confusion over your final salary details.  You confirmed that the Pensions Agency had sent you an estimate of your pension but are awaiting final salary details from the Trust.

We had some discussion on the way forward and the proposal I put to you was that you commence 3 months notice to run from 23rd October which means that your final leaving date will be the 23rd December.  During that period the Trust will continue to pay you and use the time to resolve the outstanding issues.  I further proposed that during this time the Trust would not require you to be present in work.

We discussed the outstanding issue regarding your staff grade salary and I agreed to take the matter up with an external individual who has some specific experience in medical staffing.  I shall ask him to look at the correspondence that you have forwarded regarding your position and the position that the Trust is taking in applying Whitely Council arrangements to advise whether any change needs to be made to your final salary.  I will copy you into the correspondence I send to that individual so that the process is transparent.”

13. The Trust’s Director of Human Resources wrote again to Dr Basar on 20 December 2002.  About the grading issue, the letter said:

“…. I have not yet managed to resolve this issue.   I hope to do so very early in the New Year and certainly before the 23rd January.”

14. Dr Basar’s final salary slip bears the date 31 January 2003. His P45 records his leaving date as 31 January 2003.

15. Dr Basar completed his parts of Form AW8 (Application for Retirement Benefits) on 10 April 2003.  The Trust completed its parts of that form on 17 April 2003.  The form was sent to the NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency) and received by the Agency on 24 April 2003.

16. I have seen a copy of form AW8.  One of the sections of that form, for completion by the Trust (as employer), was the date of Dr Basar’s last day of employment.  The date 20 February 2003 had been originally inserted but that date had been crossed out and 16 October 2002 inserted instead. It is unclear as to when that alteration was made and whether by the Agency or the Trust (although, as set out below, Dr Basar asserts that it must have been the Trust).

17. The Agency calculated Dr Basar’s benefits and sent a notification to its paying agent, Paymaster (1836) Limited (Paymaster) on 30 May 2003.   On the same date the Agency wrote to Dr Basar setting out details of the lump sum and pension payable to him.  His pension was backdated to 17 October 2002. Paymaster made arrangements on 2 June 2003 for payment of his pension due on the 19th of each month.  
18. Payment of Dr Basar’s lump sum retiring allowance of £48,987.36 was made on 3 June 2003.  Dr Basar’s first pension payment was made on 19 June 2003.  The payment made on 19 June 2003 included arrears but no interest for late payment.  
SUBMISSIONS
19. Dr Basar says that he became entitled to payment of his Scheme benefits from 17 October 2002 but did not receive them until June 2003. Dr Basar says that the Trust was responsible for that delay.

20. Dr Basar says that during that period he was without any income and had to take out a secured personal loan to meet his living expenses.   He has supplied a copy of the loan agreement which is dated 3 April 2003. The loan was for £15,000 over a ten year period at an interest rate of 0.459% per month payable by monthly payments of £164.21.  
21. Dr Basar suggests that the Trust made the alteration to the last day of employment inserted on form AW8. He suggests that the Trust was muddled about the correct date and first put 20 February 2003 but later crossed that out and inserted 16 October 2002 instead.  Contrary to that, the Trust’s letters dated 24 October and 20 December 2002 indicated that his last day of employment would be 23 January 2003.  Later, on 9 April 2003 when the Trust completed its part of form AW8, the Trust inserted different dates.  Dr Basar said that he was prepared to accept that his last day of employment was 23 January 2003 (as per the letters of 24 October and 20 December 2002).

22. Dr Basar says that he has incurred legal fees of £1,550 which he asked me to consider directing the Trust to reimburse.   
23. The Trust says that Dr Basar was not entitled to payment of his Scheme benefits from 17 October 2002 as his employment with the Trust had not terminated.  The Trust’s position is that although Dr Basar’s employment ceased on 31 January 2003 (which is the date shown on Dr Basar’s P45, a copy of which I have seen), up to which date he was paid, he had 20 days untaken annual leave for which he was also paid.  Taking into account the payment for untaken leave meant that he did not become entitled to the payment of his benefits until 21 February 2003.    
24. About the delay between 20 February 2003 and receipt by Dr Basar of his benefits (in June 2003) the Trust said that Dr Basar had attended a meeting with the Trust’s Director of Human Resources on 9 April 2003 at which form AW8 had been completed.  The Trust said that the delay in submitting the form was due to the grading issue and suggested that following resolution of that issue form AW8 had been completed and submitted promptly to the Agency.  The Trust said it was unable to explain the delay between then and the first payment in June 2003.
25. The Agency advised that it would take steps to recover amounts overpaid to Dr Basar but in view of the dispute as to when Dr Basar became entitled to payment of his Scheme benefits (which affects the amount overpaid) the Agency has not yet taken any steps to effect such recovery.  
CONCLUSIONS

26. By virtue of Regulations B2 and B3, on attaining age 65 (on 16 October 2002) Dr Basar, as a special class officer, was no longer eligible to contribute to the Scheme.  Thus his pensionable employment came to an end on 16 October 2002.  
27. Regulation E1(1) provides that a member is entitled to a pension if he retires from pensionable employment on or after age 60.  Did Dr Basar fall within that Regulation once his pensionable employment ended?
28. My short answer is “no”.  Regulation E1(1) refers to a member who “retires”.  The cessation of the member’s pensionable employment is not, of itself, sufficient to mean that the member has retired. Although Dr Basar’s pensionable employment came to an end on 16 October 2002,  the day before his 65th birthday, his contract of employment continued beyond that date.  While Dr Basar remained employed by the Trust I do not regard him as having retired within the meaning of Regulation E1(1). 
29. When did Dr Basar’s contract of employment with the Trust terminate? 
29.1. The letter dated 24 October 2002 indicates that Dr Basar’s employment would terminate on the expiry of three months’ notice (from 23 October 2002) on 23 December 2002.  I think that must be an error as it was clearly intended to give Dr Basar three months’ notice and three months from 23 October 2002 would take Dr Basar to 23 January 2003, not 23 December 2002.  That is also consistent with the Trust’s letter of 20 December 2002 which gives 23 January (2002) as the date by which the grading issue was to be resolved.
29.2. I have seen no evidence to suggest that the arrangements set out in the letter of 24 October were later changed, either by mutual agreement or otherwise.  

29.3. However, Dr Basar was paid up to 31 January 2003.  His P45 shows a leaving date of 31 January 2003.  
29.4. Whether Dr Basar was paid up to the end of the month for administrative ease or due to an oversight, my view is that his contract of employment came to an end on 23 January 2003 in accordance with the letter dated 24 October 2002 (and allowing for the obvious error in that letter) and the letter of 20 December 2002. 
30. The Regulations seek to make specific provision (by Regulation C2(5)) for payments made in respect of leave not taken.  That Regulation applies to payments made in lieu of leave not taken when a member leaves pensionable employment or dies. I have already found that Dr Basar’s pensionable employment came to an end on 16 October 2002.  The payment in respect of leave not taken was not made at that time but some months later, at the end of January 2003. Thus the Regulation does not apply to him. That being so a payment to reflect the fact that he had not taken leave does not have the effect of extending his employment which I have found terminated on 23 January 2003.  
31. A direction requiring the Trust to confirm to the Agency that Dr Basar’s contract of employment terminated on 23 January 2003 would mean that in respect of the period 24 to 31 January 2003 Dr Basar would have been paid his salary and his pension.   It is a matter for the Trust as to whether it wishes to take action to recover the week’s salary which seems to me to have been paid to him in error.  

32. My direction requires the Trust to confirm to the Agency that Dr Basar’s last day of employment with the Trust was 23 January 2003.  This will enable the Agency to calculate Dr Basar’s correct entitlements and what amounts have been overpaid to him as a result of the pension having been put into payment at an earlier date.   

33. I turn now to the delay in payment.  Payments commenced in June 2003, just under five months from when his employment ended. 

34. As a matter of general law, trustees and administrators of pension schemes owe no duty to advise members as to the exercise of their rights under the scheme (see, for example, Hamar v Pensions Ombudsman [1996] OPLR 55, Outram v Acadamy Plastics IRLR 449).  Regulation T1 requires a person claiming to be entitled to make a claim in writing.  Thus responsibility for claiming benefits rests with the Scheme member. 
35. A member applies for payment of his or her Scheme benefits by completing form AW8.  The notes which accompany that form say that a member who is retiring from NHS employment (as opposed to seeking payment of preserved benefits) should complete form AW8 and then return it to the NHS employer (so that the employer can complete the employer’s section of that form).  If an approach is made direct to the Agency by a member such as Dr Basar who had been in recent NHS employment, the Agency’s practice is to direct the member to his or her former employer.  
36. In this case, form AW8 was not completed and submitted to the Agency until April 2003, well over two months after Dr Basar’s contract of employment had come to an end.  Given what I have said about it being the member’s responsibility to claim his or her Scheme benefits, was the Trust responsible for that delay in claiming Dr Basar’s Scheme benefits and the resulting delay in payment? 

37. It is clear from the Trust’s letter of 24 October 2002 that the Trust knew that Dr Basar ought to have retired on 17 October 2002, his 65th birthday.  The Trust, in its letter, undertook to resolve the grading issue during the three month notice period given.  The Trust’s letter of 20 December 2002 demonstrates that the Trust remained aware of the need to resolve the grading issue urgently and before 23 January 2003 when Dr Basar’s employment terminated.  The Trust knew that the grading issue and Dr Basar’s correct salary affected his Scheme benefits and that Dr Basar had not claimed his Scheme benefits, pending resolution of that issue.  

38. That matter had not been settled by the time Dr Basar’s contract of employment came to an end or indeed, contrary to the Trust’s assertion, when form AW8 was completed.  I have seen no evidence that the Trust contacted Dr Basar when his contract of employment came to an end (and with it his salary payments) to explain that, contrary to the Trust’s efforts and undertaking, the grading issue had not been resolved.  This left Dr Basar, as the Trust would have been aware, with no salary payments and not having claimed his Scheme benefits.  Despite the Trust’s earlier assertions that the matter would be resolved by 23 January 2003 the Trust instead allowed matters to drift with the result that it was not until April 2003 that form AW8 was completed and submitted.  The Trust has not sought to argue that the delay in submitting form AW8 was not its responsibility and I find that that delay was down to the Trust.   
39. I have little difficulty in finding maladministration on the Trust’s part.  That maladministration resulted in Dr Basar not being paid his Scheme benefits for some five months.  Although the Trust might point to the period after submission of form AW8 as not being its responsibility, had the Trust dealt with the matter properly Dr Basar’s claim could have been submitted during his notice period, allowing his Scheme benefits to be paid promptly once his employment ceased.  

40. As matters currently stand, Dr Basar has been overpaid because his benefits were backdated to 17 October 2002.  Those overpayments are to be recovered by the Agency, thereby negating that financial gain.     
41. Dr Basar says that he had to borrow because of the late payment and I see no reason to doubt that he was forced into that position.  I note that the loan he took out was for a fairly lengthy fixed term and for a sum that was a little short of the equivalent of 11 months’ pension payments.  But I bear in mind that he had already been without his pension for some months and he did not know how long that situation might continue.  I have made below a direction requiring the Trust to pay to Dr Basar a sum approximately equivalent  to five months’ interest at the rate Dr Basar was charged on the amount borrowed (£68.85 per month).
42. I have also made a direction for the payment by the Trust of interest on the lump sum which Dr Basar should have been paid at the beginning of February 2003, but did not receive until June 2003.
43. I accept that Dr Basar has suffered inconvenience and distress as a result of the Trust’s maladministration and I have made below a direction for the payment of a compensatory sum.  

44. As far as Dr Basar’s solicitor’s costs are concerned (£1,550) I do not consider it appropriate to make any direction requiring the Trust to meet all or part of that sum.  Some of those costs appear to have been incurred in attempting to settle the grading issue, a matter which falls outside my remit.  Advice about pensions matters including on how to make a complaint to me is freely available from the Pensions Advisory Service.  Without decrying the assistance provided to Dr Basar by his solicitors it does not seem to me that their involvement was necessary or a reasonable consequence of the maladministration I have identified.  I am not therefore making any direction for the reimbursement of such costs.
DIRECTIONS

45. I direct that within 28 days of this determination:

45.1. The Trust shall notify the Agency that Dr Basar’s last day of employment was 23 January 2003. 

45.2. The Trust shall pay to Dr Basar a sum equivalent to simple interest on his lump sum payment from 24 January 2003 to 3 June 2003, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted by the reference banks.  
45.3. The Trust shall pay to Dr Basar £345 to redress the injustice which I have identified in paragraph 41.
45.4. The Trust shall pay to Dr Basar £200 to redress the injustice caused to Dr Baser in the form of distress and inconvenience suffered in consequence of maladministration by the Trust.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

16 November 2006
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